TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM306861

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SANFORD, L.P.		07/12/2013	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mimio, LLC	
Street Address:	1 Charles Park, 1st Floor	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02142-1254	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2388693	MIMIO
Registration Number:	2444207	MIMIO
Registration Number:	3857905	MIMIOCONNECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

6783734746

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

678-373-4747

Email:

docketing@ipadminsolutions.net

Correspondent Name:

Balser & Grell IP Law LLC

Address Line 1:

4307 Jones Bridge Circle

Address Line 4:

Norcross, GEORGIA 30092

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HGF-SANFORD

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mathew L. Grell
SIGNATURE: /Mathew L. Grell/
DATE SIGNED: 06/06/2014

DATE SIGNED:
Total Attachments: 6

source=Mimio - Trademark Assignment (Mimio)#page1.tif source=Mimio - Trademark Assignment (Mimio)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005298 FRAME: 0038

S90 00 2388693

source=Mimio - Trademark Assignment (Mimio)#page3.tif source=Mimio - Trademark Assignment (Mimio)#page4.tif source=Mimio - Trademark Assignment (Mimio)#page5.tif source=Mimio - Trademark Assignment (Mimio)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005298 FRAME: 0039

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Assignment Agreement") is entered into as of July 12, 2013, by and between Sanford, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership "Assignor") and Mimio, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used in this Trademark Assignment Agreement but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined herein).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks")

WHEREAS, Assignor's parent Newell Rubbermaid Inc. and the Assignee entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") dated of even date with the execution of this Trademark Assignment Agreement, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver the Marks to the Assignee subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of confirming as a matter of record its acquisition of the Marks, including pending applications and registrations, together with the good will of the business connected with the Marks.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein and in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and for the consideration described in the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby assigns, sells, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Assignee all rights, title and
 interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Marks, including pending applications, registrations and
 common law rights, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all
 causes of action and claims based on past actions or infringement related to the Marks (collectively,
 the "Assignment"). The Assignee hereby accepts the Assignment of the Marks as contemplated
 herein.
- 2. From time to time and at any time, at the Assignee's request, and without further consideration, the Assignors shall execute and deliver such further documents and instruments of conveyance, assignment and transfer, and shall take such further actions as may be necessary, desirable, proper or advisable under applicable Laws for the purpose of transferring and conveying all right, title and interest in and to the Marks. In the event Assignor chooses to engage counsel to advise or assist with respect to such actions, the Assignor's legal fees and expenses shall be the Assignor's sole responsibility.
- 3. This Trademark Assignment Agreement is an instrument of transfer contemplated by, and executed pursuant to, the Asset Purchase Agreement and is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions thereof, and all of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the Assignor and Assignee contained therein, all of which shall survive the execution and delivery of this Trademark Assignment Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Nothing in this Trademark Assignment Agreement will be construed to supersede, amend or modify any provision of the Asset Purchase Agreement or any rights or obligations under the Asset Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement will govern.
- 4. Each party hereto agrees to cooperate fully with the other party and to execute such further instruments, documents and agreements, and to give such further written assurances, as may be reasonably requested or necessary, proper or advisable under applicable Laws by any other party to evidence and reflect better and to carry into effect the intents and purposes of this Trademark Assignment Agreement.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Page 1

- 5. Nothing in this instrument, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person other than the Assignee and its successors and assigns, any remedy or claim under or by reason of this instrument or any terms, covenants or conditions hereof, and all of the terms, covenants and conditions, promises and agreements contained in this instrument will be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- This Trademark Assignment Agreement (a) is executed by, and will be binding upon, the respective parties hereto and their successors and assigns, and (b) may be signed in counterparts as provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 7. The parties may amend this Trademark Assignment Agreement only by a written agreement signed by the parties to be bound by the amendment and that identifies itself as an amendment to this Trademark Assignment Agreement.
- 8. If any provision of this Trademark Assignment Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Trademark Assignment Agreement will remain in full force. Any provision of this Trademark Assignment Agreement held invalid or unenforceable only in part or degree will remain in full force and effect to the extent not held invalid or unenforceable.

(Signature page follows)

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment Agreement under seal on date indicated below.

SANFORD, L.P.

By: Newell Operating Company, its General

Mimio, LLC

Name: Sc. (alex) Sc. Han,

Title: MANAGER

Radford R. Turner P. Deputy General Counsel, Asst. Sccretary

Schedule A Marks

Schedule of Trademarks

Transeaseasts	(SE Logo	Greatery	Statur	p. Decreer	Keg No	Steg State	Apple No.	Nuple, Date
SEE (C)		Australia	Régisianed	Sanford, e.p.	1270434	33-C:::-08	1270484	31-Oet-68
M3331D		Carada	Fiegistered	SANFORD, L.P.	TANAFARATE	17-88ar-13	1417308	Asteroste
808400		Ciena.	Pending	SANFORD, L.F.			7173286	190-Jaan-08
MIMO.		South Africa	Regimened	SAKFORU, UP.	.2898/28989	A-Nov-85	7509/25969	4-Nov-08
MONO		Scien Africa	Registered	SANPOPO, LP	2006/25976	44665	2018/33073	4.800408
мжо		United Arab Emitatos	Pagisterod	SANFORD, L.F.	182707	255Feb-81	122481	17-560-08
MIDIOS		Republic of Rores (Snoth)	Registered	SAMEONO, LES	4 5008 TOE + 12	19 Feb-15	4.02000£412	5-Nes-60
SANSANO.	<u> </u>	United States of Amoreia	Hegistered	SPAFDED, LP.	2389803	10-Sep 10	75652788	8.799.98
NAMACI		Unissa Kingdom	Registered	SANFORD, L.F.	UK08002234803	2-3un- 0 0	UK000022X4685	2-328-05
Mileico		Sension	Registered	SANFORD, C.P.	545582)-Aug-05	1184734	it-Aug-06
M8MIC		New Zestane	Registeras	SAMPORD, LP.	?\$3550	11-Jun-89	75835h	21-04:03
MUNG	·	CAR	Resignation exit	SANFORD, LP.	9473462	2-326-DB	8476332	39-Nc4-07
MUNIC		Turkey	Regissered:	SAME CHID L.P.	20089/18#2#	25 Mar-08	200081190038	R-App08
8880		United Arab Emirates	Registered	SAMPORD UP	ເຮກສວປ	185825-19	122466	17-80m-06
MISSID		Chias	Pendag	SASFORD, L.P.	20012		8696802	35-385-15
NO SELCE		Sussess Federation	Registered	SANFORD, LP.	474657	15-1609-12	2011737760	17-hise-11
MENAIG.		Brazii	Pending	SANFORO, L.P.			831288163	28-0:66-13
88081G		Chibi	Beginteresi	SANFORD L.P.	205941	17-156-18	genery.	23-Men-11
3783810		Colombis	Registered	SANFORD LIS.	455957	24-Aug-12	11-834959	3%-Nev-41
N81810		Econoci	Registered	Sanford, L.P.	6211-12	21-309-52	1418295	34-Dec-31
1688C		Monacce	Promising	BAHFORD, L.P.			(261498	22478642
MIMICS		Ck%	Registered	SERFORD L.F.	\$55 59 5	15-Jan-13	1986983	322-3666-53
MIMIO	**************************************	Ecuador	Registered	SANSORD LE	6335-12	21-Jess-12	\$4976-RE	14-Espe-11

Schedule of Trademarks

Tradisessi	790 Logo	Consisting	Status	Garada	Rog Ma.	Steg Uste	Appeter Sto	Appete Cate
MM IO		lisauttiler	Registeres	SANFORD, L.P.	2534-12	21-im-12	1417 8 FE	14-Oec-11
SESSIO:		Sounder	Registered	SAMFORD L.P.	2898-12	21-386-32	14181-76	18-Dec-87
8/66603		Colorobia	Registered	SANFORD LP	455956	24-96/g-12	11-104661	\$0-8607-83
MIMIO		Colombia	Registered	Samperd LP	455959	24-Aug-12	11-184983	S0-May-91
2816 10		Coloragia	Registered	SANFORD, U.P.	455986	24 Aug 17	11-154667	35-860-43
MINNO		Riesco	Pending	SANFORD LP			1248548	24-Jan-13
M18803		Mexico	निक्शुक्तकाकर्त	SAMPORD, LP	1294587	29-Jun-13	1248547	24-321-12
M6895		Mexico	Registeres	SANFORD L.P.	1291782	18-306-12	1245548	28 0 86 12
PRESENTA		Sraxii	Pending	SAMPORO, CP.			831292128	20-Bas-11
M8330)		Brad	Pending	SANFORD, E.F.			831293144	29-Dec-11
SHRIG		Book	Perdag	SARFORD, LP			631295350	29-0se-11
MIRRO & Jaganese Characters No. 1	MIMIO EEX	Sagore	Registered	SANFORD (1.8)	4387578	13: Mar-60.	H18-578967	2-Sep-48
Mario e regio Gyseri ko 1	Mimes) Browner	Smit Asibis	Registered	SANFORD LP.	1017/20	23620-51	188150	21-Sec 93
minici s miaici (Shizod) No. 1	MM6) tourner	Saus Acabia	Step Steress	Samond Lp	1257/39	7-Jun 11	138363	21 Dec 08
way to leads		Australia	Registered	SAMPONO LP	1487882	27 Apr 12	GRANES	27 Apr 12

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Page 4

Schedule of Trademarks

Transcount	788 Loge	Cosservy	Stadies	Owner	Reg No	Rog State	Apple Ma	Apriplia : Etador
	美沙克拉莱 梅				*			
MINUS in Chinese Chameters No. 1		Criera	Registered	SANFORD, L.P.	9016816	21-Jan-12	G048815	12-Jan-71
	\$ 15 (1 5) 84 (8							
NMYO in Chinese Characters No. 2	1	Chipse	Registered	SARIFORD CP	8/96/692	21-380-12	6040692	12-Jan-11
N'MIO in Chinese	ANTON							
Characters No. 3		China	Registered	SAMPORO, I.P.	00018714	21-Jan-12	9049714	12-Jan-1)
MINIO Sofized No.	\$2.56 bx 3 8.00	United States of America	Registered	Samforo, L.P.	2848 2017	17-Apodi	758-98330	30aa-00
Midd') Stylized No. 2 (Blue)	1211221C)	Tarkwy.	рамарун Банарун	Bakeord le	2007/32795	13-Jan-88	20071327 6 6	14 sm 197
MINHOROARIO		Canada.	Pending	SANFORD, LP			380) 132	5-9259-12
WIMIOCAPTURE		ľ.	Registation	SANFORD, L.P.	7 86 84235	21-Feb-33	1508838	21-0ids-18
MBAIOCAPTUNE (Stylese: No. 1)	Biniocantera	Chiha	Registered	SAMFORD L.F.	3048686	21-320(12)	9848380	32 Jan 33

Schedule of Trademarks

Yeadlerark	788 Loger	Compley	Wates	Occur	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Apples Mo.	Aptibo Date
MONOCLASSROO M		Canada	Registered	SAMPURDOL P	186544318	21-Feb-i3:	1938918	21-0=0-18
MINIOCIASSROO SI MICRYSSEE No. 1)	wioClassion	Elime	Registered	SANFORD, L.F.	2046750	2)-jar-12	8948789	12-(an-1)
MANOCONNECT		United States of America	Registered	SAMPONO(LP:	3887808	8-Get-10	77/769187	28-km-02
SALM: OCONNECT		Canada	Registered	SANFORD, LF:	estrones	25-Jun-10	3443818	28-Jun-85
MMYDDISPLAY		Canada	Feeding	SAMPORD, L.P.			(80)12)	5-Nov-12
MINNOMOBICE		Canada	Fending	SANFORD, LP.			1603097	18-Nov-12
MISHOMOSHE	djenomomomomomomomomomomomomomomomomomomom	China	resising for Marg porticulars	SANFORD, E.F.				
New Opad		Canada	Feading	SANFORD, L.P.			1809112	5-Nes-12
MRNOPAD S (Stylem No. 1)	AimioPad	China	Flags:letes	Sanford, LP.	S¥24212	284 0 46(11)	0024612	7-Dec-10
MINICEROJECTO R		Canada	Remains	SANFORD, CP.			(60)334	5-Mes-12
MURCREADING		Canada	Penting	SAMEORO, LUP			1507080	21-0%6-13
MMCCSPROUT		Australia	Pendag	SANFORD, L.P.			1930202	7-086012
MINICEPROLIT	No	Carada	Persong	SAMPORO LP			1005461	\$ Dec-12
MIMIOSPROUT		CIM	Peopleg	344F0R0, L.F.			11442398	26 Dec-12
NAMA COSTUDIO		Canada	Registered	SANFORS, LP.	T%A544284	21-706-18	1988553	21-089-10

Schedule of Trademarks

Trademark	TM Logo	Country	Status	Owner	, Reg No.	Reg Date	Apple No	Аррін Дже
MIMIOSTUDIO Syliced No. 2)	MimioStudio	China	Registered	SANFORD LP.	9906895	14-Dec-11	8908095:	2-Dac-18
Miraio-Tavle EXAKT interaktiver nuligheder	V. Company	Denmark	Registered	SANFORD, L.P.	VR 2007 00889	12-Apr-07	VA 2006 04486	10-Nov-03
MIMIOTEACH		Canada	Registered	SANFORD, L.P.	TMA644211	21-Feb-13	1508917	21-Dec-10
MUNICITEACH (Stylized No. 1)	MimioTeach	China	Registered	SANFORD, L.F.	8925128	14-Dec-11	9925126	7-Dec-10
MINIOTOUCH		Canada	Peacting	SAMFORD, L.P.		*********	1501115	5-Nov-12
MEMICALETA		Canada	Registered	SANFORD, L.P.	TMA844040	21-Feb-13	1502812	21-Dec-10
Millisoview (Stylzed No. 1)	MinioView	China	Registered	SANFORD, L.F.	∜60,49 15	14-Dec-11	8924915	7-Dec-18
MIMIOVOTE		Canada	Registered	SAMFORD, L.P.	TMAR44210	21-Feb-13	1508918	21-Den-10
MIMIOVOTE (Stylised No. 1)		China	Registered	SANFORD, L.P.	9925963	14-Dec-11	8925063	7-Dec-10
VIRTUAL INK:		United Kingdom	Recistered	SANFORD, L.F.	UKU0002234852	2-Jun-03	UK00002234652	2-Jun-00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Page 6